Public Document Pack

Special Scrutiny EASTBOURNE nk e

Com m ittee Borough Council
17 January 2019

Time and venue:

Working in partnership with Eastbourne Homes

6.00 pm in the Court Room - Town Hall

Membership:

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair); Councillors Dean Sabri (Deputy-Chair)
Colin Belsey, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis and
Pat Hearn

Quorum: 2
Published: Wednesday, 9 January 2019

Agenda

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)
2 Apologies for absence

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct

4 Questions by members of the public

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the
meeting.

7 Performance Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 2 (Part B - Financial Performance)

(Pages 7 - 24)
Report of Chief Finance Officer

8 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 25 - 26)

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme.



9 Date of the next meeting

To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to be held
on 4 February 2019 in the Court Room, Town Hall, Eastbourne commencing at
6:00pm.

Information for the public

Accessibility: Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if
applicable.

Information for councillors

Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Telephone: 01323 410000


mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/

modern.gov app available
W View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free

modern.gov app.


http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1
EASTBOURNE

Borough Council

llm

Working in partnership with Eastbourne Homes

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 3 December 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair)

Councillors Dean Sabri (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan,
Robert Smart and Steve Wallis

Officers in attendance:

Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality Environment), Jo Harper
(Head of Business Planning and Performance), Millie McDevitt (Performance and
Programmes Lead), Jazmin Victory (Committee Officer) and Tim Whelan (Director of
Service Delivery)

Also in attendance:

Councillor John Ungar and District Commander Anita Turner

22 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 were submitted and
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Budget - Members noted that the request recorded in the minutes of the last
meeting for further information in respect of recent capital asset acquisitions,
revenue returns, and a breakdown of the corporate landlord cost centre, had
not yet been circulated. The Monitoring Officer would chase this as a matter of
urgency.

23 Apologies for absence
There were none.

24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct.

There were none.

25 Questions by members of the public

There were none.

Page 1



3 December 2018 2 Scrutiny Committee

26

27

28

29

Urgent items of business

There were none.

Right to address the meeting/order of business
There were none.

Community Safety Partnership Annual Report

Members received the report which outlined the current performance of the
Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership, and welcomed District
Commander Anita Turner and Councillor Ungar, Cabinet Member for
Community Safety.

Discussion included:

Street Communities — The District Commander reported that Operation
Mascot was taking a holistic approach for providing support for people with
complex issues such as substance misuse and mental health. The
Community Safety Partnership was making long term plans to tackle these
problems, including appointing an Outreach Worker to identify and engage
with members of the street community and direct them to services they need
to address their barriers to housing.

Road Safety — The District Commander noted member concerns with
speeding along Beachy Head, and advised that they were working closely
with the Eastbourne Joint Action Group to discuss the best approach to
tackling this, e.g. the possibility of setting up Community Road Safety
Campaign.

Members praised the work of the Community Safety Partnership and thanked
District Commander Anita Turner and Councillor Ungar for attending the
meeting and contributing to the discussion.

Resolved:

That the Scrutiny Committee note the achievements and activities of the
Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership during 2017/18 and future
risks/opportunities to performance.

Reason:

To allow the Scrutiny Committee to consider progress on delivery of the
current Community Safety Plan.

Sustainability Policy Development

The Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning and

Regeneration regarding the development of the Sustainability Policy for
Eastbourne Borough Council.

Page 2



3 December 2018 3 Scrutiny Committee

30

Observations submitted in response to the draft policy included:

e Sustainability - The committee suggested that a clearer definition of
‘sustainability’ be provided in the report;

e Air Quality — The committee suggested that officers elaborate on air
quality and make specific reference to exploring alternative means of
transport; and

e Conservation and Heritage — The committee suggested that the report
refers specifically to Conservation and Heritage of the built
environment.

Officers noted members’ suggestions and reiterated that the policy was
intended to be high level.

Resolved:
That members had considered the proposed Sustainability Policy and referred
their observations to Cabinet.

Reason:
To support the development of the Sustainability Policy for Eastbourne
Borough Council.

Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2

The Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer
regarding Quarter 2 2018/19 performance against the Corporate Plan priority
actions, performance indicators and targets.

Discussion included:

Sovereign Centre — Members were reminded that there was a Sovereign
Centre Task Group which looked at potential uses of the current Sovereign
Centre Site, and that the final report would be coming to the Scrutiny
Committee at its meeting on 4 February 2019.

Fly tipping — Officers discussed the differentiation between what was
classified as fly tipping and resident’s rubbish — the latter of which would not
be removed by the Council.

Recycling — Officers noted member’s concerns regarding what plastic could
be recycled, and assured the committee that regular communication
campaigns went out to help educate the community. Members also noted that
from June 2019 the waste service contract would have ended, which means
that Eastbourne recycling would be co-mingled.

Page 3



3 December 2018 4 Scrutiny Committee

Eastbourne Park Initiatives — Members requested an update regarding the
Eastbourne Park Initiatives as they did not agree that the project was
complete.

Customer Contact Centre — The Director of Service Delivery provided an
update regarding call statistics of the Council, including the notably improved
performance in the percentage of calls answered within 60 seconds during
recent months.

Homelessness - Members noted that there were seven new trainees at the
Council as part of a graduate entry scheme to support with
demand/resourcing in the mid-term. Trainees would also be working towards
receiving a Level 3 apprenticeship in Housing/Property Management.

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee note the achievements and progress against
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018/19, as set out in the report.

Reason:

To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Committee function to monitor
all aspects of performance management activities, as required by Part 3
section 2.2 (7) of the Constitution of the Council.

31 Corporate Performance Report - Financial Performance Quarter 2

The Scrutiny Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer
regarding the Council’s Financial Performance for Quarter 2 2018/19.

Due to members not receiving the supplementary report in the post until the
day of the meeting and no members of the finance department being present,
it was agreed that a special meeting should be arranged before the Scrutiny
Committee meeting on 4 February 2019 for members to discuss the report.

Resolved:
That the Committee Officer would liaise with members/officers to arrange a
Scrutiny Committee meeting during January.

Reason:
To enable the Scrutiny Committee to demonstrate the discharge of the
Scrutiny Committee function to monitor all aspects of performance
management activities, as required by Part 3 section 2.2 (7) of the
Constitution of the Council

32 Forward Plan of the Council

The committee received the Forward Plan for the period from 1 November
2018 — 31 March 2019.

Resolved:

Page 4



3 December 2018 5 Scrutiny Committee

33

That the Forward Plan of the Council for the period from 1 November
2018 — 31 March 2019.

Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13.2 that the
Scrutiny Committee will have access to the Cabinet’s Forward Plan.

Scrutiny Work Programme

The committee considered the work programme, which set out in-year
variations to the annual scrutiny work programme for the forthcoming year.

Members requested that the Team Manager from East Sussex County
Council be invited to provide an update regarding the A27 at the special
meeting which was to be arranged before the meeting on 4 February 2019.

The Committee Officer noted an error in the work programme, in that the
Performance Monitoring 2018/19 Quarter 3 report would be coming to the
committee on 4 February 2019, rather than 10 June 2019.

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny work programme be noted.

Reason:

To demonstrate the Scrutiny Committee’s entitlement of in-year variations to
the Work Programme, as indicated by Part 4 section E4 (7.4) of the
Constitution of the Council.

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

Body: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 17 January 2019

Subject: Corporate Performance Q2 2018/19

Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the To update Members on the Council’s performance against
report: Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and

targets over Q2 2018/19 period.
Decision type: Non Key
Recommendation: Scrutiny is recommended to:

1) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial
performance for the quarter ended September 2018 as set
out in part B of this report

2) Note the amended capital programme as set out in Appendix
3

3) Note the Treasury Management performance as set out in
section 5 in part B of the report

Reasons for To enable members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s
recommendations: progress and performance
Contact: Pauline Adams

Head of Finance
Tel: 01323 415979 or email
Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Financial appraisal

1.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained
within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link
between performance and budgets/resources.

1.2 All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report.

2.0 Legal implications

21 Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine
monitoring report.

3.0 Equality analysis

3.1 The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects/services

covered in this report are addressed within other relevant Council reports or as

Page 7


mailto:Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

part of programmed equality analysis. The equality implications of projects that
form part of the Joint Transformation Programme are addressed through
separate Equality and Fairness assessments.

4.0 Conclusion

4.1 Both the General Fund and HRA budgets are on target. Capital expenditure is in
line with expectations.

4.2 The Collection Fund forecast for Council Tax is indicating a surplus of £0.5m
and a deficit for Business Rates of £1.6m. This will be allocated to or collected
from preceptors during 2019/20.

4.3 Treasury Management performance is on target and all activities were within the
approved Treasury and Prudential Limits, except for temporary balances
exceeding limits with Lloyds Bank.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — General Fund

Appendix 2 — Housing Revenue Account
Appendix 3 — Capital Programme

Background Papers:
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

e Budget monitoring working papers 2018/19

e Collection Fund and Business Rates Collection Fund monitoring working papers September
2018

To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the contact officer
listed above.

Page 8



Financial Performance Monitoring Report

Quarter 2

Period Ending September 2018

BILL E
MANAGEMENT Fmance - g
g 2 ; e BN - REEE : ST,
mﬂppﬁ“ﬁ?ﬁ'&?s&namf 0o e I T smaions |
E lllll g ! E . — Z GE’-I-!-P'AL
=1t B g 1 I SALES
=l == ' BAERTNENT
] & ' B GAB
Sz mn o Z ; . -'i 5
e ow § COSTS (5 > S
u- -EE, = A ;_ .:'_'uJ &
> “fma-ﬂl L EEGQVERNME"IL _IE ;* 13
Wiy o= S SE5Ar o DEPARTMENTS L[5 21 T
N Elig F0:w T 2= EVENTFUTUHEE;_D  fameeT
PLA
[...]
Rate Forecast
On 2m August the MPC increased Bank Rate by 0.25% to 0.75%.

Link Asset Services forecasts Base Rate increase to 1.00% during Q3 2019, followed
by a further 0.25% increase during Q2 2020.

Annual Investment Strategy

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2018/19 which includes the
Annual Investment strategy, was approved by Council on 7 February 2018. It sets out
the Council’s investment priorities as being :

o Security of Capital;

e Liquidity;

e Yield.

A full list of short term investments held as at 30 September 2018 is shown in the table
below:

Counterparty Amount Interest Rate Maturity
£ %
Santander 5,000,000 0.50 Call

In addition, a sum of £1m is invested with Lloyds Bank at a rate of 3.03% maturing on
23.1.19. This investment is held as part of the LAMS scheme.

Approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached during the
quarter ending 30 September 2018, except for the balance held with Lloyds Bank,
which exceeded the £10m limit for 1 day during the quarter.

Investment rates available in the market have continued at historically low levels.
Investment funds are available on a temporary basis and arise mainly from the timing of
the precept payments, receipts of grants and the progress of the capital programme.

Investment performance for the quarter ending 30 June 2018 is as follows:

Benchmark Council
Benchmark Return Performance Interest Earning
7 day LIBID 0.43% 0.48% £17,757

The Council outperformed the benchmark by 0.05%. The budgeted investment returns
for 2018/19 is £50k. Due to cash flow requirements and current low interest rates,
investments held are at minimum and it is unlikely that this budget will be achieved.

The continuous use of internal balances is in line with the Council’s strategy and
reduces the amount of interest payable on loans and investment income.

Borrowing

The following loans were taken during the quarter:

Page 15



5.8

New Short Team Borrowing

Interest
Start Date C
[...]
 based on
Improvements surveys received
87 Downland Water Schemes 24 - 24 24 - - - EBC Completed
gg i/ Sset Management - Block Ongoing - - 218 500 500 -218 {EBC Available for projects under review
Allocation
89 Total Asset Management 19,958 8,951 31,926 2,994 821 -22,975
90 Grant Funded Schemes
. Design almost finalised. Additional
91 Wish Tower Restaurant 1,800 126 158 1,674 - - -1,516 {EBC/Grant . . .
allocation will be required
92 Statue Sculpture Installation 22 1 1 22 - - -21 iGrant Installation planned for Spring 2019
93
94 Total Grant Funded Schemes 127 159 1,696 - - -1,537
95 General Fund 55,788 13,045 48,860 65,995 27,866 -35,815
96 HRA 27,127 1,672 5,722 5,644 4,399 -4,050
97 Total General Fund & HRA 82,915 14,717 54,582 71,639 32,265 -39,865




EASTBOURNE

Borough Council

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2018/2019

Meeting date

Item

17 January | Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 - Quarter 2 (Part B - Financial
2019 Performance)
Contact: Pauline Adams, Head of Finance, pauline.adams@Jlewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk
4 February | Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 — Quarter 3
2019 (Part A Corporate Performance)

Contact: Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead,
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

(Part B - Financial Performance)

Contact: Pauline Adams, Head of Finance, pauline.adams@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020
Contact: Angy Weaver, Senior Specialist Advisor — Thriving Communities,
angy.weaver@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Council Budget proposals 2019/2020
Contact: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, homira.javadi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Equality and Fairness Annual Report
Contact: Pat Taylor, Strategy and Commissioning Lead for Community
Partnerships, pat.taylor@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Forward Plan of Decisions
Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

10 June 2019

Sovereign Centre Scrutiny Task Group — Final Report
Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Forward Plan of Decisions
Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Consult relevant bodies for suggestions for 2019/2020 Work

Programme
Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Meetings take place at 6:00pm in the Town Hall, Grove Road,

Eastbourne, BN21 4UG
Page 25




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018
	Minutes

	7 Performance Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 2 (Part B - Financial Performance)
	Appendix 1 - General Fund
	Appendix 2 - Housing Revenue Account
	Appendix 3 - Capital

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room - Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG on 
17 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair) 
Councillors Dean Sabri (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan 
and Robert Smart

Officers in attendance: 

Pauline Adams (Head of Finance), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer) and Tim Whelan (Director of 
Service Delivery) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)

34 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to minute 31.  
Members noted the addition of the following paragraph: “The Committee 
expressed strong concern that the relevant officers were not present at the 
meeting to present the financial quarterly report and that this, along with the 
late submission of those papers, prevented them from having a meaningful 
debate at this meeting”.

35 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Janet Coles, Pat 
Hearn, Paul Metcalfe and Steve Wallis.

36 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 

There were none.

37 Questions by members of the public 

There were none.

38 Urgent items of business 



17 January 2019 2 Scrutiny Committee

There were none.

39 Right to address the meeting/order of business 

There were none.

40 Performance Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 2 (Part B - Financial 
Performance) 

The Chief Finance Officer apologised for the confusion that arose at the 
previous meeting regarding attendance and the late submission of the 
supplementary report.

The Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
regarding Quarter 2 2018/19 performance against Corporate Plan priority 
actions, performance indicators and targets.

Discussion included:

Members sought clarification on Appendix 3 of the agenda, stating that it 
lacked information and clarity.  The Chief Finance Officer noted the request of 
the Committee and confirmed that Members questions will be reflected in a 
more transparent way in the future as part of the reporting improvement plan. 

Members proposed that a task group could be considered to assist this work.  
The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance confirmed it would be 
appropriate for this to be considered during the next review of the Scrutiny 
work programme.  

The Chair requested that training on financial reporting and scrutiny be 
provided for Members after the local elections in May 2019.

Members sought further information on employee expenditure (analysis by 
function).  The Chief Finance Officer advised that there had been a timing 
issue in that the Joint Transformation Programme had not been fully 
implemented in 2018 and that the information will be provided in the budget 
book for 2019/20.  The Committee was further advised that, whilst it was 
legitimate to take relevant staffing issues into account when undertaking 
specific performance reviews, there was a line to be drawn in respect of 
general operational management of staff and staffing levels, and this was not 
within the remit of the Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved:
1) That the Scrutiny Committee note the General Fund, HRA and Collection 

Fund financial performance for the quarter ended September 2018 as set 
out in part B of the report;

2) That the Scrutiny Committee note the amended capital programme as set 
out in Appendix 3; and



17 January 2019 3 Scrutiny Committee

3) That the Scrutiny Committee note the Treasury Management performance 
as set out in section 5 in part B of the report.

 
Reason:  
To enable members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s progress 
and performance.

41 Scrutiny Work Programme 

The Committee considered the work programme, which set out in-year 
variations to the annual scrutiny work programme for the forthcoming year.

The Committee was advised that the Team Manager from East Sussex 
County Council had been invited to provide an update regarding the A27, but 
had declined as he did not have sufficient information at the time. An update 
would be provided after the Government’s Roads Investment Strategy has 
been published.

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny work programme be noted.

42 Date of the next meeting 

Resolved that the date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee be 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 4 February 2019 in the Court Room, 
Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair)


